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Introduction



Introduction

«  This report presents the findings of the 2017 Client Survey of the World Bank Group’s
Independent Evaluation Group (IEG).

« For 15 plus years, IEG has conducted a client survey to gather opinions on the quality and impact of
their evaluations to...
o Obtain feedback on clients’ general awareness and attitudes toward IEG;
0 Assess IEG’s products and services in line with results framework; and
o Share research findings with key stakeholders (IEG management and World Bank Group
Board) as an assessment of IEG’s effectiveness.

» Insights from the 2017 IEG survey will help IEG guide its results framework, inform strategic
decision-making, and anticipate demand for its services.

»  Specific Key Performance Indicators this report examines include: awareness of IEG; perceived
focus of IEG’s work; relevance and effectiveness of IEG’s work; readership of IEG’s products;
satisfaction with products; utility, influence; and quality products.

« The findings detailed here are based on three surveys conducted among three different
audiences: WBG Board members and advisors, WBG Staff, and External Stakeholders. All WBG
staff received the same survey.

« This report shows key comparisons across the three groups as well as individual findings within
each group. Additionally, this report compared the results from previous years.



Methodology

»  This study was conducted online simultaneously for the three audiences from January 1, 2017 to
March 9, 2017.

* ORC International Interviewed a total of 2183 respondents. This sample included:
o 1239 WBG Staff;
o 907 Externals; and
o 37 Board Members.

*  The questionnaire was divided into two main sections.

o0 The first section focused on general perceptions and attitudes toward IEG as an organization,
and asked respondents general questions about their familiarity with IEG’s role, impact and
independence.

o0 The second section focused on collecting feedback on IEG’s evaluation products, with
respondents asked to rate their overall and detailed satisfaction with the most recent
evaluation products they read in the last 12 months.

* Acopy of the questionnaire may be viewed by clicking on the following icon.

«  Throughout this report, statistical testing is conducted at the 90% confidence level.



Key Findings: General Overview

«  Familiarity: Familiarity with IEG continues to remain strong, particularly with Board Members.
Among Staff and Externals, familiarity is highest with senior level WBG Staff and Externals who
work in international organizations and academia.

 Relevance: IEG continues to hold strong relevance for the WBG’s mission. However, this level
of relevance has declined slightly among Staff (from 60% in 2015 to 55% in 2017) and
Externals (from 79% in 2012 to 73% in 2017).

* Independence: Stakeholder perceptions of IEG’s independence remain high across all
audiences (82% among Staff, 90% Board, and 83% Externals). This perception has remained
stable for Staff and Externals but has seen a declining trend among Board Members. This
decline continued into 2017.

« Learning vs. accountability gap: Relative to 2015, the learning vs. accountability gap shrunk for
Board Members and Externals but remained stable for Staff in 2017. Staff believe that IEG’s work
overemphasizes accountability over learning. Among Staff, this gap is widest with senior level
employees. In contrast, Externals see IEG’s learning and accountability emphases as well
balanced.

 Impact: Board Members (85%) and Externals (84%) rate IEG’s work as impactful to WBG
activities, while Staff remain more skeptical (63%). Compared to 2015, Board Members’ rating
of IEG’s impact increased by a significant 19%.

«  Utility: About half (63%) of Staff and sizeable majorities of Board Members (80%) and Externals
(64%) have used an IEG report over the past 12 months. Externals’ reading of IEG reports grew
compared to 2015.



Key Findings: General Overview (Continued)

« Overall use: Overall use of IEG products remains high across all audiences (Board, 96%;
Externals, 91%; and Staff, 75%). Overall Staff use of IEG products has increased significantly
since 2015. Staff use IEG products to provide advice to clients, Externals to assess sector and
project strategies, and Board Members to assess country strategies.

« Satisfaction: Satisfaction with the quality of IEG products is highest with Externals (4.6) but lowest
with Staff (4.1). Among Staff, satisfaction is highest at the GF level and lowest at GH. In terms of
evaluation reports, Staff are most satisfied with the executive summaries but are least satisfied
with the process of engagement and incorporation of all relevant information.

* Influence: Across all influence attributes, perceived influence of IEG reports is highest among
Externals and lowest among Staff; influence is greatest for past operational experience.

« Satisfaction with IEG Recommendations: Both Staff and Board Members report high levels of
satisfaction with IEG recommendations.

» |EG Outreach: The email newsletter announcements, the IEG website, and IEG publications are
the most effective forms of outreach. Client perceptions of the effectiveness of these channels
increased significantly relative to 2015.



Key Findings



Familiarity with IEG’s work remains highest among
Board Members Familiarity

Familiarity among Staff and Externals has grown since 2014, remaining stable for the past 2
years.

Top 2 Box
2017 (1239) A 57% 31% | 69%
WBG 2015 (576) B 56% 30% | 71% C
Staff
Total 2014 (1411) C 52% 28% 11% AB| 61%
2012 D NA
2017 (37) E 49% 95%
WBG 2015 (31) F 45% 55% 100% G
Board
Total 2014 (51) G 33% 49% 82%
2012 H [NA NA
2017 (907) J 18% 62% 9% 81% M
WBG 2015 (336) K 18% 64% 82% M
External
Total 2014 (718) M 16% 58% 18% 9% K| 74%
2012 N |NA NA

M Very Familiar & Frequently Read Reports M Familiar & Occasionally Read Reports
Base: Total [ Know About But Have Not Read Reports  [] Not Familiar At All

Q13. To what extent are you familiar with IEGs work and reports?
Letters indicate a significant difference at the 90% confidence level (A/B/C/D, E/F/G/H, J/K/M/N).



Among Staff, highest levels among senior level staff and

those based in HQ.

The GE and GF grade levels had the lowest awareness levels of any group.

WBG Organization

Familiarity
HR Grade Level Location
95%
ABEFGJMN 90%
86%  ABEFMN
ABEFGMN
+11
78% ABEFN
75% ABEFN

+18

64% EF

88%
69% 71% EFN
65% EF
+9
52% E
12% 10%
EFN EFEN . 6%
TOTAL WBG IFC MIGA ICFID GE GF
(1239) (IBRD/IDA) (404)B (17)*C (2)*D (128) E (269) F
(803) A

MW Very Familiar & Frequently Read Reports

Base: Total
Q13. To what extent are you familiar with IEGs work and reports? * Caution: Small (<30) base size.
Letters indicate a significant difference at the 90% confidence level (A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H/I/K/M/N).

21%
ABEF
0,
10% GN
EFN
GH Non- Gl+ HQ Field
(513) G ManagerialManagerial (31) K (625) M Based
(76)H  (152)! (614) N

M Familiar & Occasionally Read Reports



Among Externals, IEG familiarity is highest among those
who work in International Organizations and Academia. Familiarity

Familiarity is highest in Africa. Lowest among Externals who work in private firms/companies.

Organization Type Region
0, 0,
L S 535 86%F oo a19% s3% M 86% MKR
6 80%
° 6% 8% ey 75%  76% 78% 77%
67%
33%
o 0 ol W i
(o) 0, 0
18% 130 11% B | M B B I N i
(o]

MENA  South Eastern Western East Asia North LatAm & Africa

TOTAL Int'l. NGO-  Gov't. Newspaper/ Gov't.  Private Academia/ Think
(907) Org. Non- Donor News (135)E Firm/ Research Tank (57)) Asia Europe & Europe & Pacific America Carribean (221)S
(176) A Profit Org. Media Company (164)G (24)*H (108) K Central (128)N (78)P (164)Q (112)R
(122)B  (42)C  (6)*D (164) F Asia

(39) M

M Very Familiar & Frequently Read Reports M Familiar & Occasionally Read Reports

Base: Total
Q13. To what extent are you familiar with IEGs work and reports? * Caution: Small (<30) base size.

Letters indicate a significant difference at the 90% confidence level (A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H, J/K/M/N/P/Q/R/S).



IEG continues to be seen as relevant to the WBG mission, however
this perception has declined slightly among Staff since 2015 and
Externals since 2012.

WBG
Staff
Total

WBG
Board
Total

WBG
External
Total

2017 (858) A
2015 (553) B
2014 (1217) C
2012 (661) D
2017 (35) E
2015 (31) F
2014 (47) G
2012 (27)* H
2017 (731) J
2015 (309) K
2014 (627) M

2012 (402) N

Base: Familiar With IEGs Work

19% CD

20% CD

14%

14%

PAY

32% M

29%

27%

36% KM

B A Great Deal

Relevance

36%

29%

)

40%

25%

o Co%D.

44% A

31%B

a7

46% AB

27%

5l

37%

42%

47%

59%

41%

44%

50% JN

42%

* Caution: Small (<30) base size.
Q17. How relevant do you think is IEGs work to the World Bank Groups overall mission (to end extreme poverty within a generation and boost shared prosperity)?
Letters indicate a significant difference at the 90% confidence level (A/B/C/D, E/F/G/H, J/K/M/N).

| 1% 3%3%

13% | 10% G [3%

21%  4%2%

2%3%

23% N

3%2%

18%

3%2%

17%

M Very Much [1Some Extent [JLittle M Very Little/Not At All

Tog 2 Box

( 55%

60%
58%
60% A
83%
74%
87%
85%
72%

7%

\ 79% J?

N

-5%

-6%



Perceived relevance of IEG’s work among Staff is highest
among the GE and GF levels, lowest among the GH levels. Sl

WBG Organization HR Grade Level Location

100%

67% H)J

64%ABGHIM
57% 57%
55% 55% 53% 539% o
49%
46%
20% 20%
N 15% 17% BN 17% 18%
TOTAL WBG IFC MIGA ICFID GE GF GG GH GH Non- Gl+ HQ Field
(858) (IBRD/IDA) (264)B  (15)*C  (1)*D (48)E  (140)F  (412)G ManagerialManagerial (28)*K  (467)M  Based
(566) A (72)H  (130)J (391) N
M Very Familiar & Frequently Read Reports M Familiar & Occasionally Read Reports
Base: Familiar With IEGs Work * Caution: Small (<30) base size.

Q17. How relevant do you think is IEGs work to the World Bank Groups overall mission (to end extreme poverty within a generation and boost shared prosperity)?
Letters indicate a significant difference at the 90% confidence level (A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H/I/K/M/N).



Relevance of IEG’s work remains high and stable among

Externals. Relevance
Organization Type Region
77% 78% o o
75% 76% 76%
3% 729 73% 4% e 71% e
67% 68%
0,
60% 63%
50%
44%
43% I 1 5o, > 39%
32% [ 32% [ 347 "B 34% % 30% I 33% PR PR 33%
30% 79 b 25% 257 N> 19, 24%

TOTAL Int'l. NGO- Gov't. Newspaper/ Gov't.  Private Academia/ Think MENA  South Eastern Western East Asia North LatAm & Africa
(731) Org. Non- Donor News (105)E Firm/ Research Tank (43) ) Asia Europe & Europe & Pacific America Carribean (190) S
(148) A Profit Org. Media Company (141)G (20)*H (82) K Central (107)N (61)P (136)Q (86)R

(97)B  (32)C (5)*D (123)F Asia
(26)* M
M Very Familiar & Frequently Read Reports M Familiar & Occasionally Read Reports

Base: Familiar With IEGs Work * Caution: Small (<30) base size.
Q17. How relevant do you think is IEGs work to the World Bank Groups overall mission (to end extreme poverty within a generation and boost shared prosperity)?

Letters indicate a significant difference at the 90% confidence level (A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H, J/K/M/N/P/Q/R/S).



Board Members’ perceptions of IEG’s alighment with
WBG goals have grown considerably since 2014. Relevance

Top 2 Box

2017 (35) D 79%
WBG 2015 (31) E % 58%
Board
Total

2014 (46) F

e

M A Great Deal M Very Much [[Some Extent i Little/Very Little/Not At All

Base: Familiar With IEGs Work
Q18. In your opinion, how strategically aligned are IEG evaluations with the World Bank Group's goals?
Letters indicate a significant difference at the 90% confidence level (D/E/F).



IEG’s perceived independence is generally rated high across all
groups, though this perception has declined slightly among Board
Members.

Top 3 Box Average Across All Attributes

2017 A
WBG 2015 B
Staff
Total 2014 C |NA
2012 D
2017 E
WBG 2015 F
Board
Total 2014 G
2012 H
2017 )
WBG 2015 K
External
Total 2014 M |NA
2012 N
Base: Familiar With IEGs Work * Caution: Small (<30) base size.

Q21. How would you rate IEG's independence based on these following criteria? (6=Very High, 1=Very Low)
Letters indicate a significant difference at the 90% confidence level (A/B/C/D, E/F/G/H, J/K/M/N).

Independence

82%

80%

82%
90%
87%
94%
98%
83%

79%

81%



Among Board Members, IEG’s perceived independence remains
high and stable, with the exception of “Behavioral independence,”

which has declined since 2012. R E e e

Behavioral independence

Organizational independence

Avoidance of confiicts of interest |:| Protection from external influence

Top 3 Box
93% 88% 93% 100% 94% 93% 100%  96%

91% 85% 95%  100% 81% 83% 89% 96%

5%

2017 2015 2014 2012 ! 2017 2015 2014 2012 2017 2015 2014 2012 2017 2015 2014 2012
(35)D  (31)E (43)F (25)*G! (35)D (31)E (42)F (24)*G' (35)D (31)E (46)F (26)*G i (35D (31)E (44)F (26)*G

W Very High M High 1 Somewhat High 1 Somewhat Low [ Low/Very Low

3 : 2% : %] ! 3% 2% (49
11% i i ' o
0 o j2a% : sg  (15% 1 13% 14%
23% : L 22% !
22% 1 25% 319 |42%] ! 27% .
] C i : 0
26% ! 29% !  oge  [21% [32% %%
1 1 1 0
| | 54%
! : 33% !
41% [ 22% 56% [ . .
° i PP " 3% o i >0% 59% N 0. I 35%
(1] : () : :
i .k : i axlill
] ® : ' o
37% 5 ! 33% 5
0 ' ' I 0 0
28% oo I 257 Il 25 . F 27% il 2% [l 28% o
12% | ‘B 13% i 16% N 159,

Base: Familiar With IEGs Work * Caution: Small (<30) base size.
Q21. How would you rate IEG's independence based on these following criteria?
Letters indicate a significant difference at the 90% confidence level (D/E/F/G).



WBG Staff continue to see IEG as very independent
across all independence attributes. Independence

Avoidance of conflicts of interest i Protection from external inﬂuencei Organizational independence i Behavioral independence
Top 3 Box
80% 78% 79% 82% 79% 81% 86% 85% 86% 79% 77% 82%
b e e ™ om (@ e w0 R
(o] o)
9% 8%
13%  |130 13% | 1% 14% 12% g 13% |14y 11%
31%  29% 2T
32% 30% 30%
34%  30% 30% ° 130% 30%
33%

NA

2017 2015 2014 2012 | 2017 2015 2014 2012 ! 2017 2015 2014 2012 ! 2017 2015 2014 2012
(857)A (430)B C  (547)D!(857)A (386)B  C  (494)D:! (857)A (435)B C  (577)D:(857)A (438)B C  (574)D

W Very High M High 1 Somewhat High 1 Somewhat Low [ Low/Very Low

Base: Familiar With IEGs Work * Caution: Small (<30) base size.
Q21. How would you rate IEG's independence based on these following criteria?
Letters indicate a significant difference at the 90% confidence level (A/B/C/D).



Among Externals, IEG’s perceived independence remains high;
“Behavioral independence” increased relative to 2015. Independence

Avoidance of conflicts of interest i Protection from external influence i Organizational independence i Behavioral independence
Top 3 Box

85% 82% 81% 80% 76% 79% 85% 81% 85% 81%]J 75%) 79%
B % 6% 7% % 5% > %

10%|  |14% 15% 11% 13%
o H 14% 17% 15% 14% 13% 1|8-|% 14%

29% 27% 28%
37% 29% 1 30% 29% 28% 30% . 28%

H 31% 26%

NA

2017 2015 2014 2012 | 2017 2015 2014 2012 ! 2017 2015 2014 2012 ! 2017 2015 2014 2012
(731)H (255)J K  (351)M!(731)H (236) K  (333)M!(731)H (251))J K  (349)M! (731)H (260) ) K (354) M

W Very High M High 1 Somewhat High 1 Somewhat Low [ Low/Very Low

Base: Familiar With IEGs Work * Caution: Small (<30) base size.
Q21. How would you rate IEG's independence based on these following criteria?
Letters indicate a significant difference at the 90% confidence level (H/J/K/M).



The Learning vs. Accountability gap has shrunk for WBG Board

and Externals since 2015 but has remained stable among
Staff Learning vs. Accountability

Where emphasis Present
should be (5.7)  (5.6) emphasis | (5.4) and (6.3) for 2015

}0 - Accountability

Learning - 1
|

| | | | | | | |
| | | |
I I I I
WBG Board (35) A 46%
(5.0) (6.5) (5.1) and (6.6) for 2015

WBG Staff (859) B 35%
(5.6)‘ (5.7) (5.7) and (6.0) for 2015
Externals (731) C 48% B
M Learning Evenly Split W Accountability

Base: Familiar With IEGs Work

Q15. Where would you put IEG’s present emphasis between learning and accountability ?
Q16. And where do you believe the emphasis should be?

Letters indicate a significant difference at the 90% confidence level (A/B/C).



Among Staff, the Learning vs. Accountability gap remains

highest among senior Staff and has grown among the GH level
staff Learning vs. Accountability

Where emphasis Present
4.9 6.5 j
Learning - 1 St a3 e (848 @A 10 - Accountability
I I I I I I I I I I
1 [ I I I [ [ [ [ [
WBG (IBRD/IDA) (566) A I 369! I
(5.1) 6.5

IFC (264) B 35%

(5.3) (7.0)
MIGA (15)* C 21% 71%
(5.0) (6.0)
ICFID (1)* D | 100% |
(5.2) (6.3)
ce 49)¢
(5.4) 6.2)
G (140 o |
(5.0) (6.6)
o126 .
(3.9) (6.8)
GH Managerial (72) H 30% I 58%
4.7) (6.5)
4.7) 6.5)
Gl+ (28)* K 37% | 48%

(4.9) (6.5)

i 467) o |
o5

(5.0) 6

Ml Learning Evenly Split B Accountability

Base: Familiar With IEGs Work * Caution: Small (<30) base size.

Q15. Where would you put IEG’s present emphasis between learning and accountability ?

Q16. And where do you believe the emphasis should be?

Letters indicate a significant difference at the 90% confidence level (A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H/I/K/M/N).



Staff who are less satisfied with IEG products and those most
familiar with IEG see the largest Learning vs. Accountability

gap.

Learning vs. Accountability

Familiarity with IEG

Where emphasis Present
Learning - 1 should be (4.8) (6.8)emphasis 10 - Accountability
| | | | | | | |

1 1
1 1
High (148) A m "30% !
(5.0) (6.4)
- |

(5.0) (8.0)
Low (2)* C 100%, Accountability

Overall Satisfaction with Product Quality
(5.0) (6.0)

(4.7) (7.1)

(4.3) 7.5
Low (31) C 15%

M Learning Evenly Split Bl Accountability

Base: Familiar With IEGs Work * Caution: Small (<30) base size.

Q15. Where would you put IEG’s present emphasis between learning and accountability?
Q16. And where do you believe the emphasis should be?

Letters indicate a significant difference at the 90% confidence level (A/B/C).



Among Staff, the Learning vs. Accountability gap remains

widest among TTLs and those who have been evaluated by
IEG Learning vs. Accountability

Task Team Leader

Where emphasis Present
Learning - 1 should be (4.8) (o) it 10 - Accountability
| | | | | | | | | |

| |
Yes (499) G [EELA 32%
(5.7) (5.6)
Evaluated by IEG
(4.7) (6.8)
(5.2) (6.3)
M Learning Evenly Split Bl Accountability

Base: Familiar With IEGs Work * Caution: Small (<30) base size.

Q15. Where would you put IEG’s present emphasis between learning and accountability ?
Q16. And where do you believe the emphasis should be?
Letters indicate a significant difference at the 90% confidence level (G/H, J/K, G/J, H/K).



Externals believe the current Learning & Accountability

emphasis is exactly where it needs to be. Learning vs. Accountability
Present Where emphasis
Learning - } : : IemthSfi (5.6) (5I-7) shouldlbe : }0 - Accountability
| | | |
| | | |

EXTERNALS

(731) v

M Learning Evenly Split B Accountability

Base: Familiar With IEGs Work
Q15. Where would you put IEG’s present emphasis between learning and accountability ?
Q16. And where do you believe the emphasis should be?



Perceived impact of IEG’s work on effectiveness of WBG

activities remains high and increased across all three

audiences, but remains lowest among Staff.

The effectiveness of the World Bank Group's activities

Impact

% Change

Top 3 Box from 2015

WBG Board (35) A 46% 6% 9% 85%B +19%,
WBG Staff (858) B 16% 18% C 19% C 63% +6%
Externals (731) C 37% 11% 5% 84%B +5%
B A Great Deal mVery Much [Some Extent [ Little Very Little/Not At All
o . % Change
The broader development community's effectiveness Top 3 Box from 2015
WBG Board (35) A 42% 16% 16% C 68% -4%
WBG Staff (858) B ¥4 [ 24% C 25% C 52% +1%
Externals (731) C 43% B 12% 6% 82%AB +8%
B A Great Deal M Very Much [1Some Extent [ Little Very Little/Not At All

Base: Familiar With IEGs Work
Q20. To what extent do you think that IEG’s work in the past 12 months has impacted on the following ?
Letters indicate a significant difference at the 90% confidence level (A/B/C).




Ratings on perceived impact of IEG’s work increased
significantly compared to 2015, especially among Board
Members.

WBG
Staff
Total

WBG
Board
Total

WBG
External
Total

Base: Familiar With IEGs Work

2017 (858) A
2015 (450/420) B
2014 (1178/1120) C
2012 (653/609) D
2017 (35) E

2015 (31) F

2014 (45/42) G
2012 (26/25)* H
2017 (731) )

2015 (256/255) K
2014 (585/610) M

2012 (367/372) N

% Top 3 Box

* Caution: Small (<30) base size.
Q20. To what extent do you think that IEG’s work in the past 12 months has impacted on the following?
Letters indicate a significant difference at the 90% confidence level (A/B/C/D, E/F/G/H, J/K/M/N).

Impact

76% ABD

+19%

93%
88% E

81%
84% N +5%
82% KN
79%

74%

90% JKN
84% KN

79%

B The effectiveness of the World Bank Group's activities
 The broader development community’s effectiveness



Use of IEG Products is most common among the Board; over
the past 12 months, Externals’ reading of IEG reports grew,

but remained stable among WBG Staff and Board Members.

2017 (857) A
WBG

Staff

Total
2015 (406) B

2017 (35) E
WBG

Board

Total
2015 (31) F

2017 (731) J
WBG

External

Total 2015 (274) K

Utility

% Yes

64%
60%

59%
55%

W Used an IEG Report in the Course of Your Work In P12M
M Reports Read In P12M*

Base: Familiar With IEGs Work Q23. Have you used an IEG report in the course of your work in in the past 12 months?
Q24. How many IEG reports have you read, at least in part, in the past 12 months?
Letters indicate a significant difference at the 90% confidence level (H/J/K/M). * Among those that used an IEG report.



Among Staff, those with a high familiarity with IEG and those
evaluated by IEG are most likely to have used an IEG report in

their work in the past 12 months. Utility

Staff

83% B

60% GK

55% K

52% 52% HI

High (148) A Medium (709) B Yes (498) G No (359) H Yes (372) J No (485) K
Familiarity with IEG Task Team Leader Evaluated by IEG
M Yes B No

Base: Familiar With IEGs Work
Q23. Have you used an IEG report in the course of your work in in the past 12 months?
Letters indicate a significant difference at the 90% confidence level (A/B, G/H, J/K, G/J, H/K).



Among Staff, professional use of IEG products is greatest
among HQ based and higher grade levels, particularly Gi+. Utility

Staff
86%

61% N 60% GN
55% FHJM

50% 51% M

GE GF GG GH Managerial GH Non- Gl+ HQ Field Based
(48) E (139) F (412) G (72) H Managerial (28)* K (467) M (390) N
(2130) J
HR Grade Level Location
M Yes B No

Base: Familiar With IEGs Work
Q23. Have you used an IEG report in the course of your work in in the past 12 months?
Letters indicate a significant difference at the 90% confidence level (E/F/G/H/J/K/M/N).



Project-Level Evaluations and Reviews and Sector-Level
Evaluations are the most common IEG products read by Staff,

Country-Focused Evaluations by Board. Utility

Staff

. . 82%
Country-Focused Evaluations And Reviews

. . . 54%
Project-Level Evaluations And Reviews 64%

o)
Corporate And Process Evaluations >0%

Results And Performance Of The World Bank Group (RAP) 2

. . 68%
Sector And Thematic Evaluations 40%

Global Program Reviews

. 46%
IEG Impact Evaluations 36%

Evaluation Capacity Development (ECD) Working Papers

IEG’s Annual Report 57%

19%

7% m WBG Board (28)* A

Other
7% = WBG Staff (458) B

Base: Familiar With IEGs Work And Used IEG Report * Caution: Small (<30) base size.
Q25. Which of the following IEG products have you read over the past 12 months?
Letters indicate a significant difference at the 90% confidence level (H/J/K/M).



The percentage of Externals who’ve read IEG reports remains
stable; Latin America and South Asia have the highest

readership rates. Utility
Externals
Externals (464) 60% 24% 16%
MENA (27)* J 59% 26% 15%
South Asia (51) K 45% 33% 22%
Eastern Europe and Central Asia (16)* M 69% 19% 13%
Western Europe (70) N 60% 23% 17%
East Asia and Pacific (40) P 65% 23% 13%
North America (81) Q 63% K 19% 19%
LatAm and Carribeans (54) R 52% 26% 22%
Africa (125) S 66% K 23% 11%
m1-3 m4-5 0 More Than 5
Base: Familiar With IEGs Work And Used IEG Report * Caution: Small (<30) base size.

Q24. How many IEG reports have you read, at least in part, in the past 12 months?
Letters indicate a significant difference at the 90% confidence level (J/K/M/N/P/Q/R/S).



Overall use of IEG products is high and increasing across all
audiences, though it remains lowest among Staff.

WBG
Staff
Total

WBG
Board
Total

WBG
External
Total

2017 (457) A
2015 (202) B
2014 (820) C
2012 (232) D
2017 (28)* E
2015 (24)* F

2014 G
2012 (22)* H
2017 (464) ]
2015 (152) K

2014 M

2012 (222) N

Base: Familiar With IEGs Work And Used IEG Report
Q34/36. Thinking of the IEG products you have read in the past 12 months, to what extent did you use them for the following? (6=A Great Deal, 1=Not At All)
Letters indicate a significant difference at the 90% confidence level (A/B/C/D, E/F/G/H, J/K/M/N).

% Top 3 Box

NA

NA

* Caution: Small (<30) base size.

66%

65%

62%

Overall Use

75% BCD
96%
91%
91%
91% N
86%
82%



Overall use of IEG products by WBG Staff increased

considerably in 2017.

Staff

2017 (457) A [§2Xe 21%C 48% D

2015 (202) 8 s

66%

2014 (820)C P44 b/ 46% D

65%

2012 (232) D ([§Z4e 17% 38%

62%

M A Great Deal M Very Much [ Some Extent

Base: Familiar With IEGs Work And Used IEG Report

75% BCD

Q36. Thinking of the IEG products you have read in the past 12 months, to what extent did you use them for the following? (6=A Great Deal, 1=Not At All)

Letters indicate a significant difference at the 90% confidence level (A/B/C/D).

Overall Use

3.7D

3.6

3.5




The various uses of IEG products remain stable; Providing

Advice to Clients remains the most common use among Staff. Overall Use
Staff % Change

Top3 Box from 2015

Overall Use (444) ¥4 4 48% 13% [ 12% 75% +9%

Designing Or Modifying Lending Or Non-Lending

% 9 % % 9 o 0
Operations (412) Yo% 29% 18% 31% 51% +4%

Designing Or Modifying Policies And/Or

0, 0, 0, 0, o o o
Strategies (419) 6%  20% 29% 19% 27% 54% +1%

Designing Of Modifying Results Frameworks

(421) 7%[ 19% 33% 15% 26% 59% +1%

Providing Advice To Clients And/Or Staff (436) W&4 =i/ 34% 14% 23% 63% +2%

M A Great Deal W Very Much [1Some Extent [JLittle ™ Very Little/Not At All

Base: Familiar With IEGs Work And Used IEG Report
Q36. Thinking of the IEG products you have read in the past 12 months, to what extent did you use them for the following? (6=A Great Deal, 1=Not At All)



Overall use of IEG products among Externals has increased
since 2015; Assessing Projects and Sector Strategies are the

Overall Use
most common uses.

Externals % Change
Top 3 Box from 2015

Overall Use (451) 17% 35% 39% 6%I% 91% +5%

Assessing Sector Strategies (449) 32% 11% . 81% +4%

Assessing Projects (451) 26% 12% . 80% +2%

Assessing Country Strategies (447) 27% 14% . 74% +5%

Assessing WBG Policies And Procedures (438) 22% 17% - 67% +7%

M A Great Deal ®Very Much [[1Some Extent [JLittle & Very Little/Not At All

Base: Familiar With IEGs Work And Used IEG Report
Q34. Thinking of the IEG products you have read in the past 12 months, to what extent did you use them for the following? (6=A Great Deal, 1=Not At All)



Among Board Members, Assessing Country Strategies is the
most common use for IEG products; Making the Case for a

Particular Course declined from 2015. Overall Use

Board Members % Change
Top 3 Box from 2015

Overall Use (27)* 96% +5%
Assessing Sector Strategies (26)* 89% +7%
Assessing Projects (28)* 86% =
Assessing Country Strategies (27)* 96% =
Commenting On Or Making Inputs To The Work Of 859 6
Others (27)* 5% e
Making The Case For A Particular Course Of Action NN
/
Assessing WBG Policies And Procedures (27)* 85% 1%
M A Great Deal M Very Much [ Some Extent
Base: Familiar With IEGs Work And Used IEG Report * Caution: Small (<30) base size.

Q34. Thinking of the IEG products you have read in the past 12 months, to what extent did you use them for the following? (6=A Great Deal, 1=Not At All)



Overall satisfaction with IEG products is highest

among Externals, lowest among Staff.

WBG Board (28)* A

WBG Staff (458) B

13%C

Externals (464) C

MW Very Satisfied W Satisfied

Base: Familiar With IEGs Work And Used IEG Report
Q26. How satisfied are you with the overall quality of the IEG products that you read in the past 12 months?
Letters indicate a significant difference at the 90% confidence level (A/B/C).

17% 4%, 1%

1 Somewhat Satisfied

Satisfaction

Top 3 Box

86%

80%

95% B




Among Staff, satisfaction with the overall quality of
IEG products is highest at the GF level.

GE (23)*E

GF (77)F

GG (204) G

GH Managerial (44) H

GH Non-Managerial (72) J

Gl+ (24)* K

HQ (281) M

Field Based (177) N

9%

12%

9%

19% GM

7%

9%

11%

Staff

61%

55% HIJ

54% HIM

23%

37%

50%

45% H

53% HJ

Satisfaction
Mean
ol | s
L]
20% 9% .< 4.6HJM
v
| asun ol | a4
35% FGMN 16% . 4.2
o e |
23% G 16% - 4.3
| o ol | as

M Very Satisfied M Satisfied [[Somewhat Satisfied [1Somewhat Dissatisfied [ Dissatisfied/Very Dissatisfied

Base: Familiar With IEGs Work And Used IEG Report
Q26. How satisfied are you with the overall quality of the IEG products that you read in the past 12 months?

* Caution: Small (<30) base size.

Letters indicate a significant difference at the 90% confidence level (E/F/G/H/J/K/M/N).



Among Staff, satisfaction with the overall quality of IEG

products is lowest among TTLs and those evaluated by IEG. S
Staff Mean
L~
Yes (259) G 22% 16% K 4.3
Task Team
Leader
No (199) H 22% 10% 4.5J
Yes (222) ) 21% 17% HK
Evaluated
By IEG
No (236) K 24% 10% 4.5GJ

M Very Satisfied M Satisfied [[Somewhat Satisfied [1Somewhat Dissatisfied [ Dissatisfied/Very Dissatisfied

Base: Familiar With IEGs Work And Used IEG Report
Q26. How satisfied are you with the overall quality of the IEG products that you read in the past 12 months?
Letters indicate a significant difference at the 90% confidence level (G/H/J/K).



Among Externals, satisfaction with the quality of IEG products
is highest in Latin America and Caribbean.

MENA (27)* J

South Asia (51) K

Eastern Europe and Central Asia (16)* M

Western Europe (70) N

East Asia and Pacific (40) P

North America (81) Q

LatAm and Carribeans (54) R

Africa (125) S

Externals
11% 56%

26% 55%
38%

26% 51%

20% 50%
15% 57%

43% PQS

27% Q 52%

Satisfaction
Mean
30% . 4.7
16% :EI% 5.0
50% 5.1
16% 6% I% 4.9
28% R 3% 4.9
22%R 5%I% 4.8
L~ N
50% 7% < 5.4 KPQS
N——
15% %I% 5.0

M Very Satisfied M Satisfied 1 Somewhat Satisfied [1Somewhat Dissatisfied ™ Dissatisfied/Very Dissatisfied

Base: Familiar With IEGs Work And Used IEG Report

* Caution: Small (<30) base size.

Q26. How satisfied are you with the overall quality of the IEG products that you read in the past 12 months?
Letters indicate a significant difference at the 90% confidence level (J/K/M/N/P/Q/R/S).



Satisfaction with IEG evaluation reports remains highest among Externals and
lowest among Staff; in particular, Process of Engagement and Incorporation
of Relevant Information lowest ranked aspects for Staff.

WBG Board* WBG Staff
A B

Timeliness

Relevance To Your Work

Process Of Engagement

Ease Of Understanding

Transparency And Clarity Of The Methodology

Incorporation Of All Available Relevant Information

Unbiased And Objective Analysis

Strong Link Between Conclusions And Evidence

Usefulness Of Executive Summary

Base: Familiar With IEGs Work And Used IEG Report * Caution: Small (<30) base size.

Q27. Thinking of all the IEG reports you have read in the past 12 months, how satisfied were you with the following aspects of the evaluation reports?
(6=Very Satisfied, 1=Very Dissatisfied)

Letters indicate a significant difference at the 90% confidence level (A/B).

Satisfaction

Externals

5.0

4.9

4.8

4.9

5.1



Aspects of IEG reports that Staff are most satisfied with are

the Executive Summary and Relevance to Work. Satisfaction
Staff Top 3 Box

Timeliness (406)

19% | 13% | 9%
27% 10% | 7% 83%
19% 1% 67%
26% 10% 7% 83%
14% | 11% 76%
16% | 15% 69%
13% | 11% 76%
15% | 12% 73%
26% 8% |6% 86%

Relevance To Your Work (450)

Process Of Engagement (385)

Ease Of Understanding (450)

Transparency And Clarity Of The
Methodology (441)

Incorporation Of All Available Relevant
Information (427)

Unbiased And Objective Analysis (439)

Strong Link Between Conclusions And
Evidence (442)

Usefulness Of Executive Summary (439)

W Very Satisfied m Satisfied [[1Somewhat Satisfied [1Somewhat Dissatisfied [ Dissatisfied/Very Dissatisfied

Base: Familiar With IEGs Work And Used IEG Report
Q27. Thinking of all the IEG reports you have read in the past 12 months, how satisfied were you with the following aspects of the evaluation reports?



In general, satisfaction with relevance of IEG products
remains stable among Staff, however the mean score among

the GF level has decreased since 2015.

GE (23)*E [EEY]

GF (77) F 15%

GG (204) G 15%

GH Managerial (44) H 16%

GH Non-Managerial

(72) J 14%

Gl+ (24)* K [

HQ (281) M 14%

Field Based (177) N 15%

M Very Satisfied

Base: Familiar With IEGs Work And Used IEG Report

“Relevance to your work”

57%

41%

44%

32%

35%

38%

40%

43%

m Satisfied

* Caution: Small (<30) base size.

26%

4%

o

24%
26% 10% .
30% 9% -
32% 11% -
s v I
27% 11% -
27%

w

1 Somewhat Satisfied

Q27. Thinking of all the IEG reports you have read in the past 12 months, how satisfied were you with the following aspects of the evaluation reports?
Letters indicate a significant difference at the 90% confidence level (E/F/G/H/J/K/M/N).

Satisfaction
Change
Mean from 2015

4.8 +0.2
4.4 -0.7
4.5 +0.1
4.3

4.4

4.1 =
4.4 =
4.5 =




Satisfaction levels among Board members have remained excellent
or improved considerably since 2015, with the exception of Process

Base: Familiar With IEGs Work And Used IEG Report

* Caution: Small (<30) base size.

Q27. Thinking of all the IEG reports you have read in the past 12 months, how satisfied were you with the following aspects of the evaluation reports?

(6=Very Satisfied, 1=Very Dissatisfied)

of Engagement, which declined since 2015. Satisfaction
g % Change
Top3Box from 2015
Timeliness (28)* 14% 29% 39% 14% l 82% +12%
Relevance To Your Work (28)* 29% 50% 14% @ 93% +5%
Process Of Engagement (26)* [bL 42% 23% 19% l 77% -9%
Ease Of Understanding (28)* 14% 46% 25% 11% l 86% -5%
TranSpl‘;"/lrstnth dﬁ?:gi'?;g)y*m The 21% 50% 2%  4%% | 93% +2%
oo vl [ BB | oo | |
Unbiased And(g:)jfctive Analysis S =05 5% l 96% +4%
Strong:i:; E\ia’:iig (Czc;r)':lusms 15% 41% 33% 7%4% | 89% +6%
Usefulness Of f;(g;::]tive Summary o - 96% +4%
B Very Satisfied M Satisfied [ Somewhat Satisfied



Externals continue to report good satisfaction ratings of IEG

products. Satisfaction
; % Change
Externals Top 3 Box from 2015
Relevance To Your Work (460) 39I 1%|  97% +4%
Ease Of Understanding (461) 4% 1%| 95% +2%
Transparency And Clarity Of The . _
Methodology (461) 94% -
Unbiased And Objective Analysis . _
(453) 92% =
Strong Link Between Conclusions . .
And Evidence (459) 93% +3%
Usefulness Of Executive Summary . -
B Very Satisfied M Satisfied [ Somewhat Satisfied
Base: Familiar With IEGs Work And Used IEG Report * Caution: Small (<30) base size.

Q28. Thinking of all the IEG reports you have read in the past 12 months, how satisfied were you with the following aspects of the evaluation reports?



Among Staff, perceived influence of IEG’s products remains
high and has grown since 2015; influence is greatest for Past

. . Influence
Operational Experience. f
Staff Top 3 Box
The Subject Area (443) 38% 13% . 77%
What Works In Development (435) 43% 16% - 70%
Essential Lessons Learned From Past e 1567 .
Operational Experience (448) > 0 79%
Development Results Of s 5 .
Projects/Operations (440) ° C 78%
The WBG's Development Effectiveness
42% 16% 71%
(434)
M A Great Deal ®Very Much [Some Extent [JLittle = Very Little/Not At All
Base: Familiar With IEGs Work And Used IEG Report * Caution: Small (<30) base size.

Q30. Thinking of the IEG products you have read in the past 12 months, to what extent have they improved your understanding of the following?



IEG products remain influential across all aspects
for Externals. Influence

Externals

Top 3 Box

The Subject Area (459)

34% :1 1% |  98%

What Works In Development (459) 35% 6% 2% 92%

Essential Lessons Learned From Past
Operational Experience (455)

28% 8% I2

% 90%
29% 5%I%

Development Results Of

0,
Projects/Operations (452) 3%
The WBG's Development Effectiveness
36% 9% % 88%
(439)
M A Great Deal ®Very Much [Some Extent [JLittle = Very Little/Not At All
Base: Familiar With IEGs Work And Used IEG Report * Caution: Small (<30) base size.

Q30. Thinking of the IEG products you have read in the past 12 months, to what extent have they improved your understanding of the following?



Across all aspects, perceived influence of IEG reports is

highest among Externals, lowest among WBG Staff.

WBG Board (28)* A

What works in

WBG Staff (458) B
development

Externals (464) C

WBG Board (28)* A
Essential lessons

learned from past
operational
experience

WBG Staff (458) B
Externals (464) C

WBG Board (28)* A

Development
results of projects
operations

/ WBG staff (458) B

Externals (464) C

Base: Familiar With IEGs Work And Used IEG Report

Q30. Thinking of the IEG products you have read in the past 12 months, to what extent have they improved your understanding of the following?

Influence
Top 3 Box
18% 43% 32% 4%. 93%
6% 21% 43% C 16% C - 70%
16% B 41% B 35% 6% Iz% 92% B
18% 57% 14% 4% 89%
9% 36% 34% 11% - 79%
20% B 43% 28% 8% lé 90% B
15% 54% 23% 4%l 92%
8% 33% 37%C 13% C - 78%
22%B 42% B 29% S%I 93% B

M A Great Deal ®m Very Much [1Some Extent []Little & Very Little/Not At All

* Caution: Small (<30) base size.

Letters indicate a significant difference at the 90% confidence level (A/B/C).



Satisfaction with IEG's recommendations has decreased
slightly among Staff since 2014 and remained stable for

IEG Recommendations
Board.
Top 2 Box
2017 (441) A N3 37% 35% 15% - 78%
WBG 2015 (202) B 34 35% 34% 14% - 76%
Staff -
Total 2014 (794) C L7 41% 38% D 10% - 83% B
2012 (237) D [EELAS 37% 30% 12% - 78%
2017 (28)* E 18% 61% 14% @6 93%
WBG 2015 (24)* F 29% 8% l 88%
Board .
Total 2014 (41) G 24% 5% 95%
2012 (22)* H 27% 50% 14% 9% 91%

M Very Satisfied m Satisfied [ Somewhat Satisfied 1 Somewhat Dissatisfied & Dissatisfied/Very Dissatisfied

Base: Familiar With IEGs Work * Caution: Small (<30) base size.
Q40. Thinking of the IEG products you have read in the past 12 months, how satisfied were you with their recommendations on the following criteria?
Letters indicate a significant difference at the 90% confidence level (H/J/K/M).



Among Staff, satisfaction with IEG recommendations remains

high, with Clarity continuing to be the biggest strength. IEG Recommendations
Staff
Top 3 Box
Overall Quality (441) 35% 15% . 78%
Coherence (Connection To Major Issues s i
And Findings) (443) ? ° 7%
Clarity (Clear, Straightforward Language) . . . . /-\
= 9% 39% 34% 13% . )

19%

Cost-Effectiveness (Implementation
Benefits Outweighs Costs) (362)

Feasibility (Reasonable, Realistic For . e s
Implementation) (433) > - >
5% 24% 38%

21%

19%

M Very Satisfied M Satisfied [[1Somewhat Satisfied [1Somewhat Dissatisfied & Dissatisfied/Very Dissatisfied

Base: Familiar With IEGs Work And Used IEG Report

Q40. Thinking of the IEG products you have read in the past 12 months, how satisfied were you with their recommendations on the following criteria?

(6=Very Satisfied, 1=Very Dissatisfied)

67%
66%

70%




Satisfaction with IEG’s recommendations among Board
Members remains high across attributes, with Feasibility

increasing since 2015.

Overall Quality (28)*

Coherence (Connection To Major Issues
And Findings) (27)*

Clarity (Clear, Straightforward Language)
(27)*

Feasibility (Reasonable, Realistic For
Implementation) (28)*

Cost-Effectiveness (Implementation
Benefits Outweighs Costs) (24)*

Timeliness (27)*

M Very Satisfied M Satisfied [[1Somewhat Satisfied [1Somewhat Dissatisfied & Dissatisfied/Very Dissatisfied

Board

IEG Recommendations

26%

32%

25%

33%

19%

Base: Familiar With IEGs Work And Used IEG Report * Caution: Small (<30) base size.
Q40. Thinking of the IEG products you have read in the past 12 months, how satisfied were you with their recommendations on the following criteria?

(6=Very Satisfied, 1=Very Dissatisfied)

% Change
Top 3 Box from 2015

93%

93%

89%

89%

79%

78%

+5%

+1%

+1%

/

+10%

\

1%

+6%




Among WBG Staft, email announcements continue to be the
main access for IEG products, use of the IEG website has

. . Outreach
increased since 2015.

Staff
. 44% BCD
IEG Website /59% B
31% B

5 71% BC
IEG E-Mail Newsletter And Announcements 66(%"
78% ABC
IEG Launch Events 2°7% D

023% BCD
IEGS Workshops And/Or BBLs s [}84 CDh
0%
= 6%o W 2017 (457) A
IEG Evaluation Week 89/:%DD B
0%
] 4% 12014 (1176) C
Social Media (Facebook, Twitter, Linkedin Communities) [ 3% D S EEE D
1%
1y
Videos [ 254
| 2%
70% CD
IEG Blog 4(2/BCD
| 0%
200% CD
Other 151024 D
| 11%

Base: Familiar With IEGs Work And Used IEG Report
Q42. How did you become aware of IEG products in the past 12 months?
Letters indicate a significant difference at the 90% confidence level (A/B/C/D).



WBG Staff rate IEG publications, the IEG website, and
emails/newsletters as the most effective channels; IEG

Launch Events decreased in effectiveness compared to 2015. Outreach
Staff % Change

Top 3 Box from 2015

IEG Publications (1759) 34% 10% . 83% 1%
IEG Website (1685) 33% 13% - 76% 1%
IEG E-Mail Newsletter And Announcements

35% 11% - 79% 1%

(1723)
IEG Launch Events (1283) 36% 17% - 68% -13%

IEG's Workshops And Conferences (1291) 34% 14% - 72% =

IEG Evaluation Week (1192) 4 b4 19% - 61% +6%
Social Media (1211) A 4 24% _ 48% -2%
IEG Blog (1308) [ L1 31% 3% | 2% | 55% 2%

W Very Effective M Effective [ Somewhat Effective

Base: Total
Q43. How would you rate each of the following communications channels used by IEG?



Perception of all outreach is highest among junior (GE and GF) field
based Staff, WBG (IBRD/IDA) is the most likely organization to rate

IEG publications and blogs high.

Outreach

Staff

Top 3 Box
WBG Organization HR Grade Level
B GH GH Non-

% % % % % % % % % % % %

(A) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) ) (K) (M) (N)

(635) (278) (13) @ 81) (180) (429) (68) (115) (28)* (484) (457)
IEG Publications 84 BM 79 77 100 86 84 82 82 86 68 80 85 BCM

(577) (258) (10)* (2 (79) (172) (389) (56) (101) (19)* (424) (436)
IEG Website 75M 75 80 100 g7 ABGHM 80 M 72 71 72 63 72 80 AM

(630) (293) (12) @ (84) (199) (421) (63) (112) (26) (465) (484)
IEG E-Mail Newsletter
And Announcements 79 M 79 58 50 86 M g2 M 77 75 78 65 75 82 AeM

(481) (197) (12)* ) (58) (134) (320) (43) 91) (21)* (379) (321)
IEG Launch Events 69 © 62 75 100 g1 ABCHIMN 78 ABCHIMN| g3 56 59 71 67 68

(460) (203) (12 ()* (54) (133) (316) (49) 81) (20y* (369) (318)
IEG"s Workshops And
Conferences 71 73¢| 83 100 83 AcH 79 A¢ 67 65 75 70 73 ¢ 72 ¢

(397) (186) 8) (1)* (54) (119) (274) (39) (71) (15)* (307) (294)
IEG Evaluation Week 58 64 M 63 100 76 ACHM 75 ABGHIMN| 54 49 56 40 56 65 ACHM

(393) (163) 4) (1)* (51) (121) (252) (36) ©61) (15)* (263) (305)
Social Media 50 CHMI 41 25 100 72 S g el 41 31 36 40 36 G A

(463) (175) ®) @ (64) (138) (292) (33) (77) a7y (329) (327)
IEG Blog 58 BCM| 47 50 100 g9 BCHM 62 BCHM 50 36 49 47 50 61 BCHM
Base: Total Analyzed * Caution: Small (<30) base size.

Q43. How would you rate each of the following communications channels used by IEG?
Letters indicate a significant difference at the 90% confidence level (A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H/I/K/M/N).



Externals’ perceived value of IEG launch events and
workshops declined while all other channels remained stable
in 2017.

Outreach

Externals: % Top 3 Box

.. 92%
IEG Publications 959%

NA
92%
: 91%
[EG Website |/ sy,
96%J
90%
0,
IEG E-Mail Newsletter And Announcements e o,
96% HIK
76%
84%H
G Launch Bvents | Es% HM
82%
80%
] 85%
IEG's Workshops And Conferences [ e
90% H
81%
IEG Evaluation Week Nﬁ
2017 H 85%
m2015) 81;%;
. " 81%
2014 K SocialMedia [FH
[2012 M 80%
81%
75%
IEG Blog J 86% HJ
NA

Base: Total Analyzed * Caution: Small (<30) base size.
Q43. How would you rate each of the following communications channels used by IEG?
Letters indicate a significant difference at the 90% confidence level (H/J/K/M).



Externals rate IEG publications, the website and

email newsletters as their top outreach channels. Outreach
Externals
Top 3 Box

IEG Publications (784) 19% 5%' 92%

IEG Website (792)

20% 4%. 92%

IEG E-Mail Newsletter And Announcements (745)

21% 6% . 90%

14% - 76%
13% 7% | 80%
11% - 81%
s [11% | 81%
13% . 81%

IEG Launch Events (557)

IEG's Workshops And Conferences (573)

IEG Evaluation Week (567)

Social Media (623)

IEG Blog (627)

M Very Effective M Effective [1Somewhat Effective [1Somewhat Ineffective = Ineffective/Very Ineffective

Base: Total Analyzed
Q43. How would you rate each of the following communications channels used by IEG?



For Board Members all outreach channels declined in ratings,

IEG Evaluation Week saw the most severe decline. Outreach
% Top 3 Box
_— 91%
IEG Publications 100% D
NA
85%
. 100%
[BG Website | oy
100%
90%
IEG E-Mail Newsletter And Announcements  [SESEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEERRE ) &
100%
81%
96%
[EG Launch Bvents | oy
100%
87%
IEG's Workshops And Conferences [SSSSESSEIEEEESIEIEIRIII. o
100%

67%
. 88%
IEG Evaluation Week  |FEm gy,

m2017D 100%
W2015E 65% o

. : 82%
T20taF Social Media [ 67
12012G 89%

72%
75%
IEG Blog 40%
|NA
Base: Total Analyzed * Caution: Small (<30) base size.

Q43. How would you rate each of the following communications channels used by IEG?
Letters indicate a significant difference at the 90% confidence level (D/E/F/G).



IEG Board Members consider IEG email newsletters as the

most effective channel, followed by workshops and IEG

publications.

IEG Publications (34)

IEG Website (33)

IEG E-Mail Newsletter And Announcements (29)*
IEG Launch Events (26)*

IEG's Workshops And Conferences (31)

IEG Evaluation Week (24)*

Social Media (20)*

IEG Blog (25)*

W Very Effective M Effective [ Somewhat Effective

24%

24%

14%

19%

23%

21%

15%

Base: Total Analyzed * Caution: Small (<30) base size.
Q43. How would you rate each of the following communications channels used by IEG?

Outreach
Board
Top 3 Box
50% 12% | 9% . 85%
33% 27% 9% . 85%
s oA | oow
50% 12%  12% - 81%
42% 23% 7% . 87%
38% 8% 25% - 67%
25% 25% 20% - 65%
60% 12% 16% - 72%

[1Somewhat Ineffective & Ineffective/Very Ineffective




Respondent Profile



Staff Profile: WBG Organization, HR Grade Level
and Location

51D WBG Organization Professional Grade

Other Other
0% \/_ 1% GH Non- Gl+ / 4%

MIGA

. 3% —
1% Managerial
° 12%
GH
Managerial/

6%

World Bank
(IBRD/IDA)
65%

Location

Base: Total Analyzed

Q1. What organization do you work in?
Q2.What is your professional grade?
Q3. Where are you based?



Staff Profile: WBG Office and Experience

New Business (CNPVP)

Regional VP

Governance GP

Social, Urban, Rural, and Resilience GP
Trade and Competitiveness GP

Legal, Compliance Risk & ESG Sustainability...
Education GP

Environment and Natural Resources GP
Finance and Markets GP

Health, Nutrition, and Population GP
Macroeconomics and Fiscal Management GP
Transport and ICT GP

Water GP

Economics & Private Sector Development...
Agriculture GP

Energy and Extractives GP

Poverty & Equity GP

Social Protection and Labor GP

Office of the EVP & CEO (includes...
Blended Finance & Partnerships (CBFVP)
Portfolio Management (CNPVP)

Climate Change CSSA

Risk & Financial Sustainability (CFSVP)
Corporate Strategy & Resources (CSTVP)
Treasury & Syndications (CFIVP)

Fragility, Conflict, and Violence CSSA
Gender CSSA

Jobs CSSA

Public-Private Partnership CSSA
Corporate Strategy & Resources (CSTVP)
IFC Asset Management Company (CAMVP)
Other

Base: Total Analyzed
Q4. Where are you mapped?

10%

Staff Years of Experience

Less than 1 /Other
year \ 1%
2%

1-4 Years
9%

5-10 Years

More than
10 years
68%

21%

Task Team Leader

Non-TTL

48%

22%

Q5. How many years of professional experience do you have (both external and within the World Bank Group)?
Q9. Have you been a task team leader (TTL) or IFC team leader for a project within the last two years?



Board Profile

Board Member Position

Other
_\
3% Alternate
Executive Executive
Director = Director
14% 5%

No Engagement
14%

Base: Total Analyzed
Q6. What is your position?

Q5. How many years of professional experience do you have (both external and within the World Bank Group)?
Q7. In the past 2 years, has your work involved engagement with IEG reports and activities?

IEG Engagement in Past 2 Years

Board Years of Experience

Less than 1
year
3%

\

5-10 Years

8% More than
10 years
73%

Engagement



Externals Profile

Organization Type Externals Years of Experience

) Other
Think Tank Less than 1 0
3% 6%
year = ——
Int'l 2%

organization

18%
. e 1-4 Years
Academia 8%

18%
5-10 Years
Gov't donor 17% More than
organization 10 years
0, .

% Region 67%
Mid. East & N.
Africa

6%

News Media
1%

Africa South Asia East. Europe

25% 12% ___&Cent. Asia
4%

West. Europe
14%
Lat. America_~
& Caribbean

12%

East Asia &
Pac.

Base: Total Analyzed ®

Q11. How would you categorize your organization? 9%

Q5. How many years of professional experience do you have (both external and within the World Bank Group)?

Q12. Which region are you located in?



Coded Verbatims



Q22

This Organization 24%

Accountability 2%
Conflict of Interest 2%
Independence (Overall) 11%
Reputation 2%
Resources 2%
Expertise 3%

Staff/Evaluators (Overall) 12%

Usefulness (Overall) 11%

General Impact 2%
Results/Outcome 3%
Usefulness 3%
Value 2%

Base: Answered Q22 (625)

Q22. Is there anything you would like to add to elaborate your answers? (Be as specific as possible.)

Accuracy/Transparency 9%

Accuracy 2%
Bias/Obijectivity 6%
Methodology 9%
Effectiveness 3%
Process 2%
Quality Control 2%
Communication 8%
Listening to Input/Feedback 2%
Methods/Channels 4%
Leadership/Management 7%
General Management 2%
Line Management 2%
Senior Management 3%
Relevance (Overall) 7%
General Focus 3%
Relevance 2%




Q29

Conclusion (Overall)
General Impact
Lessons Learned
Real-World Factors
Recommendations
Results/Outcome

Reputation
Resources
Staff/Evaluators

Ease of Use

Quality

Usefulness (Overall)
Value

General Focus
Regional Focus
Relevance (Overall)

Conclusion/Outcome 22%

6%
2%
4%
2%
2%
3%

(o]
This Organization 12%

2%
2%
6%

(0]
Usefulness 12%

2%
4%
4%

2%
Relevance 12%

3%
3%
6%

Base: Answered Q29 (317)

Q29. Is there anything you would like to add to elaborate your answers? (Be as specific as possible.)

Accuracy/Transparency 11%

Accuracy 2%
Bias/Objectivity 2%
Transparency/Clarity 4%
Use of Data 3%
Methodology (Overall) 5%
Process 2%
Quality Control 2%
Lack of Detail 2%
Number of Pages 2%
Timeliness 2%
Too Generic 1%
Methods/Channels 5%




Q31

Conclusion/Outcome

Conclusion (Overall) 5%
Lessons Learned 6%
Real-World Factors 3%
Recommendations 3%
Results/Outcome 4%
Effectiveness 4%
Process 3%
Quality Control 3%
Context 3%
General Focus 3%
Lack of Detail 3%

Lack of Understanding 3%

Base: Answered Q31 (157)

This Organization

Staff/Evaluators 4%
Usefulness | 10%
Ease of Use 4%
Quality 3%
Usefulness (Overall) 3%
Access to Information 2%
Methods/Channels 5%
Transparency/Clarity 3%

Q31. Is there anything you would like to add to elaborate your answers? (Be as specific as possible.)



Q33

Conclusion/Outcome

Conclusion (Overall) 3% Access to Information 5%
Gaining Insight 4% Guidelines 2%
General Impact 4% Methods/Channels 5%
Lessons Learned 6%
Real-World Factors 4% Context 2%
Recommendations 2% General Focus 5%
Results/Outcome 2% Relevance (Overall) 6%

Others | 4%
Effectiveness 5%
Methodology (Overall) 5%
Quality Control 3%

Base: Answered Q33 (110)
Q33. Is there anything you would like to add to elaborate your answers? (Be as specific as possible.)



Q37

Conclusion/Outcome

Gaining Insight 10%
Implementation 4%
Lessons Learned 7%
Recommendations 7%
Results/Outcome 10%
Ease of Use 3%
Usefulness (Overall) 8%
General Focus 1%
Relevance (Overall) 8%
General Reports 3%
Bias/Objectivity 3%

Use of Data 3%

Base: Answered Q37 (71)

Client Service

Reports/Evaluations

General Reports 3%
Accuracy/Transparency
Bias/Objectivity 3%
Use of Data 3%
Methodology
Methodology (Overall) 3%
Quality Control 3%
Staff/Evaluators 3%
Guidelines 3%

Q37. Is there anything you would like to add to elaborate your answers? (Be as specific as possible.)



Q39

Conclusion/Outcome

Conclusion (Overall) 6%

Gaining Insight 2% Accuracy/Transparency
Implementation ZEA) Accuracy 6%
Lessons Learned 7% Transparency/Clarity 6%

Recommendations i
Usetuiness |15 ] =

Ease of Use 2%

General Focus 2%
Quality 4% Regional Focus 2%
Usefulness (Overall) 9% Relevance (Overall) 4%
Effectiveness 2% Equality and Fairness 2%
Methodology (Overall) 6% Independence 4%
Process 6% Staff/Evaluators 2%
Lack of Understanding 2% Methods/Channels 4%
Number of Pages 4%
Timeliness 4%

Too Broad/Vague 2%

Base: Answered Q39 (154)
Q39. Is there anything you would like to add to elaborate your answers? (Be as specific as possible.)



Q41

Conclusion/Outcome

Conclusion (Overall) 3%
Gaining Insight 2%
General Impact 2%
Implementation 11%
Real-World Factors 2%
Recommendations 11%
Results/Outcome 7%
Equality and Fairness 3%
Independence 2%
Reputation 2%
Resources 5%
Staff/Evaluators 7%
General Reports 2%
Number of Pages 3%
Timeliness 3%
Too Broad/Vague 2%

Too Generic 2%

Base: Answered Q41 (61)
Q41. Is there anything you would like to add to elaborate your answers? (Be as specific as possible.)

Relevance

Context 3%
General Focus 3%
Relevance (Overall) 3%
Methodology (Overall) 3%
Process 3%
Methods/Channels 5%
Ease of Use 2%
Quality 2%
Usefulness (Overall) 2%
Accuracy 2%



Q44

Communication (Overall Bvents ________|_12%

g (o)
Access.t(') 'Informatlon 4?’ Learning Initiatives 3%
Acces§|b|llty 2% Other Events 39
Effectiveness 5%

. Workshops/Conferences 3%
Inte.rz.;lctpn/lnvolvement 4% Nothing/ Don't Know/ Everything/
Other Methods/Channels 7% Not familiar/Never used any of the

Too Much Information 2% Social Media

Usefulness 3% Blogs 2%
o o
Visibility 2% Other Social Media 2%

Email | 5%
Other Publications 3%
Reports/Evaluations 8% o Bl 39%

(o]
Results/Outcorne lvebste | 5w
others ———————————|

Newsletters 2%

Base: Answered Q44 (442)
Q44. Is there anything you would like to add to elaborate your answers? (Be as specific as possible.)



Q45

Conclusion/Outcome

General Impact 2%
Implementation 2%
Lessons Learned 5%
Recommendations 2%
Results/Outcome 4%

Reports/Evaluations

Reports/Evaluations

(Overall) 10%
Access to Information 2%
Other Methods/Channels 2%
Raising Awareness 2%
Effectiveness (Overall) 2%
Methodology (Overall) 2%
Process 2%
Accountability 2%
Independence 2%

Purpose 2%

Base: Answered Q45 (3473)

Staff/Evaluators

Expertise 3%
Staff/Evaluators (Overall) 4%
General Focus 3%
Regional Focus 2%

Accuracy/Transparency

Transparency/Clarity
(Overall) 4%

Working Relationships

Teamwork and Working

Relationships 3%
Strategy and Planning
Planning and Objectives 2%

Events | 3%

Learning Initiatives 2%

Usefulness (Overall)
Leadership/Management

Client Service

Q45. And finally, what is the most important thing, in your view, that IEG can do to help increase World Bank Group effectiveness?



